shall be elected and qualified, unless sooner removed by a two-thirds vote of all members of the board of education, for misconduct or other sufficient cause, and said school commissioners shall fill any vacancy in said office at any regular meeting.

Subdivision 1, of section 7, amended.

Section 5. Subdivision 1, of section 7, of chapter 9, of said chapter 174, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 1. To elect at their regular meeting in August a city superintendent of schools, but if such election shall not then be had, the said superintendent shall be elected within thirty days thereafter.

Section 2, of chapter 11, amended. SECTION 6. Section 2, of chapter 11, of said chapter 174, is hereby amended by inserting after the word, "law" and before the word "exceed" where they occur in the eighteenth line of said section the words, "shall not," so that said line as amended shall read, "by law, shall not exceed three per centum of the taxable property in said city."

Repealed.

SECTION 7. All acts or parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall be in force from and

after its passage and publication.

Approved March 18, 1885.

[No. 203, A.]

[Published March 26, 1885.]

CHAPTER 97.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Waupaca.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1, of sub-chapter 2, of chapter 288, amended. SECTION 1. Section 1, of sub-chapter 2, of chapter 238, of the laws of the state of Wisconsin, for the year 1876, entitled, "An act to revise, consolidate and amend an act entitled, 'An act to incorporate the city of Waupaca, as amended by chapter 212, of the laws of the state of Wisconsin, for the year 1881,'" is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, a treasurer, an as-

sessor, a city clerk, and a police justice for the city at large; and two aldermen, one supervisor and one justice of the peace for each ward, which said officers shall hold their respective offices as follows: The mayor, treasurer, assessor, city clerk and supervisor for one year; the police justice. justice of the peace and aldermen for two years, except in the case of the aldermen; there shall be elected at the first general election for city officers after the passage of this act, two aldermen for each ward, one of whom shall be elected for one vear and the other for two years by proper designation of the ballot; and at each annual election thereafter, there shall be one alderman elected who shall hold his office for the term of two years. The mayor, assessor, city clerk and police justice, shall be qualified voters and residents of said city, and the aldermen, supervisors and justices of the peace shall be qualified voters and residents of said city, and the aldermen, supervisors and justices of the peace shall be qualified voters and residents of the respective wards for which they are elected.

SECTION 2. Wherever in said chapter 23S, of Amended the laws of Wisconsin, for the year 1376, being the charter of the city of Waupaca, or any act amendatory thereof, it shall be mentioned that it shall require a majority of the aldermen, or any specified number, to pass any ordinance, resolution or measure, or to approve any act, resolution, by-law or proceeding, when such aldermen are required to act as a body, the same shall be construed and read as requiring a majority of all the aldermen, including the mayor of said city, as provided in this amendatory act; and it shall take a majority of the aldermen, as provided in this act, including the mayor, to constitute a quorum of the common council.

SECTION 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 18, 1885.